

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

11-25-2013

Brief of Amicus Curiae Latina and Latino Critical Legal Theory, Inc. Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants Urging Reversal

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amicus Curiae Latina and Latino Critical Legal Theory, Inc. Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants Urging Reversal, *Arce v. Huppenthal*, Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760 (9th Cir. Nov. 25, 2013).

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

Nos. 13-15657, 13-15760

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MAYA ARCE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
JOHN HUPPENTHAL, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona at Tucson
No. 4:10-CV-00623-AWT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LATINA AND LATINO CRITICAL LEGAL
THEORY, INC. SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING
REVERSAL**

Steven W. Bender Marc-Tizoc González Beth Lyon LATINA AND LATINO CRITICAL LEGAL THEORY, INC. 1311 Miller Road, Ste. G369 Coral Gables, FL 33146-2300 benders@seattleu.edu mtgonzalez@stu.edu lyon@law.villanova.edu	Marie Quasius Ben Hellerstein Tia Sargent Raina Wagner Theodore J. Angelis K&L Gates LLP 925 4th Avenue, Suite 2900 Seattle, WA 98104 marie.quasius@klgates.com ben.hellerstein@klgates.com tia.sargent@klgates.com raina.wagner@klgates.com theo.angelis@klgates.com
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT2

BACKGROUND2

I. The Mexican American Studies Program Responded to Arizona’s History of Discrimination2

 A. History of Discrimination in Arizona2

 B. The Mexican American Studies Program4

 C. Ethnic Studies Programs Enhance Academic Identity and Achievement.....6

 D. Ethnic Studies Programs like the MAS Courses Are an Early Part of an Education Pipeline for Historically Disadvantaged Groups8

ARGUMENT11

II. The State of Arizona Violated the Equal Protection Guarantees of the 14th Amendment.....11

 A. Mexican Americans are a Protected Class11

 B. The State of Arizona Acted with Invidious and Discriminatory Intent against a Protected Class.....13

 C. Even if A.R.S. §15-112 is Facially Neutral, the State Violated Equal Protection when it Applied the Law in a Discriminatory Way17

 D. The District Court’s Holding Improperly Resolved Disputed Issues of Material Fact Against the Plaintiffs20

III. The State of Arizona Violated Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights21

 A. The District Court Erred in Applying a Deferential Standard of Review to the State’s Factual Findings and to the State’s Actions.....22

B.	The District Court Erred in Reviewing the State’s Actions under the Deferential <i>Hazelwood</i> Standard.....	23
C.	Sections 15-112(A)(1), (2) and (4) are Viewpoint-Discriminatory	27
D.	A.R.S. §15-112 Is Also Impermissibly Vague, Overbroad, and Chills Both Teacher and Student Speech.....	30
1.	The District Court Erred by Failing to Consider the Chilling Effect of A.R.S. §15-112 on Protected Teacher and Student Speech.....	30
2.	A.R.S. §15-112(A)(1) Is Impermissibly Vague and Overbroad.....	32
CONCLUSION.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU) of Florida v. Miami-Dade County School Board</i> 557 F.3d 1177 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	14
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	13
<i>Board of Education, Island Trees Union Free School District v. Pico,</i> 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>Demers v. Austin,</i> 729 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Fisher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 652 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Fisher v. United States,</i> 549 F. Supp. 2d 1132, 1161 (D. Ariz. 2008)	19
<i>Flores v. Arizona,</i> 160 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Ariz. 2000)	4
<i>Flores v. Arizona,</i> 172 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (D. Ariz. 2000)	4
<i>Flores v. Arizona,</i> 405 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Ariz. 2005)	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	30

Gonzales v. Sheely,
 96 F. Supp. 1004 (D. Ariz. 1951)3

Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty., Va.,
 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....18, 19

Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Cnty.,
 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....18, 19, 20

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
 484 U.S. 260 (1998).....24, 25

Hernandez v. Texas,
 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....12

Keyishian v. Board of Regents of University of State of New York
 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....32, 33, 34

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....21

Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.,
 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)25, 26

Pac. Shores Props. LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Pickering v. Board of Education,
 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....30

*Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, Inc. (Planned
 Parenthood) v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists*,
 290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....11, 17

Pratt v. Independent School District No. 831,
 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982)25, 26

R.A.V. v. St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....27, 28, 29

Romo v. Laird,
 No. 21617, Maricopa County Superior Court (1925)3

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....27

S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson Cnty., Or.,
 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)20

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....25, 32

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....20

Virgil v. School Board of Columbia County,
 862 F.2d 1517 (11th Cir. 1989)24

Statutes

A.R.S. §15-112.....*passim*

Other Authorities

48th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2007)14

48th Leg., 2nd Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2008).....16

49th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session (Ariz. 2010).....14

ABA Mission and Goals, AM. BAR ASS’N (“ABA”),
http://www.americanbar.org/utility/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html.....9

Curtis Acosta & Asiya Mir, *Empowering Young People to be Critical Thinkers: The Mexican American Studies Program in Tucson*.....6, 7, 10

PATRICK BUCHANAN, *THE DEATH OF THE WEST: HOW DYING POPULATIONS AND IMMIGRANT INVASIONS IMPERIL OUR COUNTRY AND CIVILIZATION* (2002)15

Diversity Pipeline Project, STATE BAR OF ARIZ.,
<http://www.azbar.org/aboutus/missionandgoals/diversity/diversitypipelineproject>.....9

Enid Trucios-Haynes, *Why “Race Matters:” LatCrit Theory and Latina/o Identity*, 12 LA RAZA L.J. 1, 2 n.35

Francis Joseph Mootz III & Leticia M. Saucedo, *The “Ethical” Surplus of the War on Illegal Immigration*, Iowa Journal on Gender, Race and Justice (forthcoming 2012), University of California at Davis Legal Studies Research Paper No. 291, 18, available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2042688>15

Juan F. Perea, *The Black/White Binary Paradigm of Race: The “Normal Science” of American Racial Thought*, 85 CAL. L. REV. 1213 (1997).....7

Laura K. Muñoz, *Separate But Equal? A Case Study of Romo v. Laird and Mexican American Education*, 15 OAH MAGAZINE OF HISTORY 28, 28-35 (2001)3

MARÍA “CUCA” ROBLEDO MONTECEL, INTERCULTURAL DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH ASSOCIATION, TUSD EXTERNAL AUDIT OF THE BILINGUAL EDUCATION AND HISPANIC STUDIES DEPARTMENT 200 (1998), available at <http://www.tusd1.org/contents/depart/mexicanam/documents/IDRAREport1998.pdf>18

OSCAR JIMENEZ-CASTELLANOS ET AL., ENGLISH LANGUAGE LEARNERS: WHAT’S AT STAKE FOR ARIZONA? 15 (March 2013), available at http://arizonaindicators.org/sites/default/files/content/publications/ELL_stake.pdf.....4

Sonia Scherr, *Arizona Debate Unleashes New ‘Reconquista’ Accusations*, S. POVERTY LAW CTR. (May 5, 2010), <http://www.splcenter.org/blog/index.php?s=reconquista>.....15

Stephanie M. Wildman, *Reflections on Whiteness and Latina/o Critical Theory*, 2 HARV. LATINO L. REV. 307, 310 (Fall 1997)7

U.S. Const. amend XIV11, 17, 18, 21
